

Nos. 13–1421, 14–163

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., PETITIONER

*v.*

DAVID B. CAULKETT, RESPONDENT

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., PETITIONER

*v.*

EDELMIRO TOLEDO-CARDONA, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID J. VOLK  
VOLK LAW OFFICES, P.A.  
1901 S. HARBOR CITY  
BLVD., SUITE 700  
MELBOURNE, FL 32901

KELLEY M. PETRY  
KELLEY M. PETRY P.A.  
1936 W. DR. MARTIN  
LUTHER KING JR. BLVD.  
TAMPA, FL 33607

STEPHANOS BIBAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. FELDMAN  
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3501 SANSOM STREET  
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19104  
(215) 746–2297  
SBIBAS@LAW.UPENN.EDU

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Additional Statutory Provision Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	11
I. Section 506 of the Bankruptcy Code expressly voids liens that are unsupported by any value .....	11
A. Section 506 expressly provides that a com- pletely underwater claim “is an unsecured claim,” not an “allowed secured claim,” so a completely underwater “lien is void” .....	12
B. Petitioner’s contrary argument contradicts the express terms of the statute, creates surplusage, and is inconsistent with the rest of the Code .....	16
II. <i>Dewsnup</i> ’s carefully limited holding, declining to void a partially underwater first mortgage lien, does not extend to completely underwater second mortgages .....	22
A. <i>Dewsnup</i> went out of its way to limit its holding to the precise situation before it .....	23

B. Though <i>Dewsnup</i> found the statutory text barely ambiguous as applied to a partially secured claim, the text is clear that a completely unsecured claim is not an “allowed secured claim” .....	26
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Nobelman</i> confirms that completely underwater mortgage liens are void.....	28
D. Before the 1978 Bankruptcy Code, this Court upheld the power of bankruptcy courts to void valueless junior liens .....	32
E. <i>Dewsnup</i> ’s policy considerations are largely inapplicable to completely underwater second mortgages.....	36
1. Voiding valueless second mortgage liens benefits first mortgagees .....	37
2. Voiding valueless liens keeps second mortgagees from holding up mutually beneficial workouts outside foreclosure, benefitting the housing market.....	37
3. Second mortgagees’ bargains already reflect their subordination to first mortgagees .....	40

III. Petitioner’s remaining arguments are meritless.....	42
A. Voiding completely underwater liens neither conflicts with the other Code provisions cited by petitioner nor renders them surplusage.....	42
B. The Code consistently relies on judicial valuations at specific times .....	44
C. The Code draws lines based on dollar values.....	47
D. The legislative history does not contradict the clear text .....	48
E. The Constitution’s Bankruptcy Clause empowers Congress to authorize voiding completely underwater liens .....	51
Conclusion .....	52
Appendix: 11 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	26
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) ..	24, 34
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992) .....	49
<i>Bartee v. Tara Colony Homeowners Ass’n (In re Bartee)</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	34, 51
<i>Branigan v. Davis (In re Davis)</i> , 716 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	2
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) .....	34
<i>CFTC v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duparquet Huot &amp; Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	34, 35
<i>Ehring v. Western Cmty. Moneycenter (In re Ehring)</i> , 900 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1990).....	46
<i>Farrey v. Sanderfoot</i> , 500 U.S. 291 (1991) .....	35
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	47

<i>Fla. Dep't of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	15, 34
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	45
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	51
<i>Harmon v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	49
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, NA</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	11, 32, 34
<i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943).....	51
<i>Hoffman v. Conn. Dep't of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989).....	18
<i>In re 620 Church St. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 24 (1936).....	9, 33, 52
<i>In re Old Colony, LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2012).....	46
<i>In re Penrod</i> , 50 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>In re Rosage</i> , 82 B.R. 389 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1987).....	22
<i>In re Witherbee Ct. Corp.</i> , 88 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1937).....	33
<i>Lane v. Western Interstate Bancorp. (In re Lane)</i> , 280 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Lindsey v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Louis (In re Lindsey)</i> , 823 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Long v. Bullard</i> , 117 U.S. 617 (1886).....	36, 50
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	20



<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	33, 50, 51, 52
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	22
<i>McDonald v. Master Financial, Inc. (In re McDonald)</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Minn. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Schmidt (In re Schmidt)</i> , 765 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 75 (1992).....	15, 49
<i>Pond v. Farm Specialist Realty (In re Pond)</i> , 252 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	11, 34, 49
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993).....	18
<i>Tanner v. FirstPlus Fin., Inc. (In re Tanner)</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. of Am. v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	34
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 541 U.S. 465 (2004) .....	44
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	13
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 39 (1965).....	26
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	34
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	34

<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 16 (1991).....	20
<i>Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owens-Ill. Glass Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 827 (4th Cir. 1937).....	33
<i>Woolsey v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Woolsey)</i> , 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	31, 35
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	51
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1940).....	52
<i>Zimmer v. PSB Lending Corp. (In re Zimmer)</i> , 313 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	51
-------------------------------------	----

#### STATUTES

Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 .....	32, 33
Act of June 7, 1934, ch. 424, § 77B, 48 Stat. 911 .....	33
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	3, 31, 33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 103(i) .....	34
11 U.S.C. § 363(k) .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 501(b).....	36

11 U.S.C. § 501(c) .....	36
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	2, 12, 25
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(4) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 506(c) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 506(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2) .....	46
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(i).....	48
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(7)(A) .....	48
11 U.S.C. § 722 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 724(a).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 724(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 724(e)(2) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 725 .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(2) .....	2
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(4) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 726(b).....	2
11 U.S.C. § 1111 .....	1, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b).....	21, 22, 48
11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(1)(B)(i).....	21

11 U.S.C. § 1111(b)(2) .....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(4) .....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(ii).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(B) .....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)(i).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)(i).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)(II) .....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(i).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(i).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(2) .....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2) .....	29, 31, 44
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)(1) .....	48
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)(i)(I).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)(i)(II) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(5)(B)(ii).....	46
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(9) .....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(4) .....	48
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(*) .....	20
U.C.C. § 9-623(b) .....	43

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agarwal, Sumit, et al., <i>Second Liens and the Holdup Problem in Mortgage Renegotiation</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/HoldupAgarwal">http://tinyurl.com/HoldupAgarwal</a> .....	38, 39
BALLENTINE'S LEGAL DICTIONARY AND THESAURUS (1995) .....	50
Been, Vicki, et al., <i>Sticky Seconds—The Problems Second Liens Pose to the Resolution of Distressed Mortgages</i> , 9 N.Y.U. J.L. & BUS. 71 (2012) .....	39
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	14
Brief of Respondent—Am. Sav. Bank, <i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) (No. 92–641), 1993 WL 669007 .....	29
Brief of Respondent—Standing Ch. 13 Trustee, <i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) (No. 92–641), 1993 WL 289101 .....	29
Campbell, John Y., et al., <i>Forced Sales and House Prices</i> , 101 AM. ECON. REV. 2108 (2011).....	40, 47
6 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2014).....	43
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed. 2014).....	44
124 CONG. REC. 33,997 (1978).....	50
124 CONG. REC. 34,007 (1978).....	22
Cordell, Larry, et al., <i>The Incentives of Mortgage Servicers: Myths and Realities</i> , 41 UCC L.J. 347 (2009) .....	38, 39
Feldstein, Martin, <i>How to Stop the Mortgage Crisis</i> , WALL ST. J., Mar. 7, 2008, at A15.....	41

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3012.....	46
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001(2). .....	46
Goodman, Joshua, & Adam Levitin, <i>Bankruptcy Law and the Cost of Credit: The Impact of Cramdown on Mortgage Interest Rates</i> , 57 J.L. & ECON. 139 (2014) .....	42
Gopal, Prashant, & John Gittelsohn, <i>Second Loans Keep Houses in Limbo</i> , BUSINESSWEEK, July 30–Aug. 5, 2012, at 40. ....	39
Haydon, Steven R., et al., <i>The 1111(b)(2) Election: A Primer</i> , 13 BANKR. DEV. J. 99 (1996).....	21
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
Memorandum from Judge Thomas F. Hogan, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Automatic Adjustment of Certain Dollar Amounts in the Bankruptcy Code and Official Bankruptcy Forms</i> (Mar. 13, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/HoganMemo">http://tinyurl.com/HoganMemo</a> .....	48
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: MORTGAGES (1997).....	28
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 506 U.S. 410 (1992) (No. 90–741), 1991 WL 636262. ....	5, 8, 24
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Nobelman v. Am. Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) (No. 92–641), 1993 WL 751847 .....	31
Warren, Elizabeth, & Jay L. Westbrook, <i>Financial Characteristics of Businesses in Bankruptcy</i> , 73 AM. BANKR. L.J. 499 (1999) .....	34

### ADDITIONAL STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED

In addition to the statutes reprinted by petitioner, Br. 2–3, 1a–11a, another pertinent statutory provision, 11 U.S.C. § 1111, is reprinted in the appendix to this brief. App., *infra*, pp. 1a–2a.
